

No. 13-0053

**In The
Supreme Court of Texas**

State of Texas,
Petitioner,

v.

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals for the
First District of Texas, Houston
01-11-00197-CV

Clear Channel's Response to the Amicus Brief of City of Houston et al.

Richard Rothfelder
State Bar No. 17318100
rrothfelder@swbell.net
Sydney N. Floyd
State Bar No. 07186500
sfloyd@swbell.net
ROTHFELDER & FALICK, LLP
1201 Louisiana, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 220-2288
Facsimile: (713) 658-8211

Marie R. Yeates
State Bar No. 22150700
myeates@velaw.com
H. Dixon Montague
State Bar No. 14277700
dmontague@velaw.com
Michael A. Heidler
State Bar No. 24059921
mheidler@velaw.com
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Telephone: (713) 757-4576
Facsimile: (713) 758-2346

Attorneys for Respondent Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Amici Erroneously Want This Court To Use Landlord-Tenant Law To Decide What Constitutes the Condemned Realty. 6

 A. This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court Have Rejected Use of Landlord-Tenant Law To Decide What Constitutes the Compensable Realty in Condemnation. 6

 B. Amici Fail in Their Attempt To Distinguish *Adkisson* and *Almota*. 8

II. Amici Wrongly Say That Property Attached to Realty Must Be Moved (if It Can Be Moved) Rather Than Requiring the Condemnor To Compensate for That Property as Part of the Condemned Realty. 12

III. Amici Want To Focus on How Easily an Improvement Can Be Removed, but the *Logan* Test Already Takes That Into Account. 13

IV. Amici’s Argument That There Is a Fact Issue Here Is Beside the Point and Wrong. 14

V. Even if Landlord-Tenant Trade-Fixture Law Applied (and It Does Not), the Amici Would Still Be Wrong in Arguing That the Sign Structures Were Not Part of the Realty. 15

VI. Amici Make Unfounded Arguments About Clear Channel’s Chart on Billboard Cases From Texas Courts of Appeals (Br. Resp. 30–31). 17

VII. Amici Misread This Court’s *Central Expressway* Decision. 19

VIII. Amici Fail To Acknowledge That Clear Channel’s Expert in This Case Did Exactly What *Central Expressway* Requires. 23

IX. Amici Ignore the Fact That Dr. Aguilar’s Valuation Opinions Were Cumulative of Other Record Evidence. 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brazos River Conservation & Reclamation District v. Adkisson</i> , 173 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1943, writ ref’d)	3, 6, 7, 10
<i>City of Argyle v. Pierce</i> , 258 S.W.3d 674 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2008, pet. dism’d)	17, 19
<i>City of Harlingen v. Estate of Sharboneau</i> , 48 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. 2001).....	21
<i>Connelly v. Art & Gary, Inc.</i> , 630 S.W.2d 514 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	15
<i>Enbridge Pipelines (East Texas) L.P. v. Avinger Timber, LLC</i> , 386 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Granberry v. Texas Public Service Co.</i> , 171 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1943, no writ)	11
<i>Harris County Flood Control District v. Roberts</i> , 252 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, pet. denied)..	11, 17, 18
<i>Logan v. Mullis</i> , 686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985).....	6, 13, 14
<i>State v. Central Expressway Sign Associates</i> , 302 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2009).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	7, 14, 18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 92 S.W.2d 1073 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1936, no writ)	12
<i>State v. Moore Outdoor Properties., L.P.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. filed).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 867 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1993).....	22
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Ford</i> , 207 S.W. 405 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1918).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 P. Nichols, Eminent Domain § 13.121(2) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 1
